

**Paras Ram (deceased) through LRs vs. Chatro  
(deceased) through LRs**

**RSA No.337 of 2022**

**31.03.2026**      **Present:**Mr. Karan Sadyal, Advocate, vice Mr. Divya Raj Singh, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Nimish Gupta, Advocate, for respondents No.1(a) to 1(d).

None for respondent No.2.

**CMP No.5999 of 2026**

Present application has been filed for deletion of the name of respondent No.1(c) Smt. Dakhu from the array of the parties. It has been averred in the application that since the legal representatives of deceased Smt. Dakhu are already on record as LRs No.1(a), 1(b) and 1(d) and they represent the common interest, therefore, the name of the aforesaid respondent No.1(c) is liable to be deleted from the array of the parties.

In view of the averments as made in the application which is duly supported by an affidavit and in view of the submissions as made by the learned counsel for the appellants, the present application is allowed and the name of respondent No.1(c) Smt. Dakhu is ordered to be deleted from the array of the parties subject to all exceptions. Amended memo of parties is taken on record.

Application stands disposed off.

**RSA No.337 of 2022**

At the request of learned counsel for the

respondents, list the matter after three weeks.

( Romesh Verma)  
Judge

*March 31, 2026*  
( *veena*)